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ORDER ON MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Molion for
Reconsideration filed by David K. Gildea, Esquire, on behalf of the legal owners of the subject
property, Deborah T. and William M. Long, 3rd. The Petitioners originally filed an administrative
variance for property located at 1523 W. Joppa Road in the Ruxton area of Baltimore County. The
relief was requested from Sections 400.1 and 400.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(B.C.Z.R.), to permit a garage to be located in the side yard with a height of 25 ft. in lieu of the
required rear yard and 15 ft. The requested variances were granted by Order dated June 15, 2005;

WHEREAS, on July 13, 20035, the Petitioners filed a timely Motion for Reconsideration/
Clarification of this Deputy Zoning Commissioner’s Order dated June 15, 2005,

WHEREAS, in their Motion for Reconsideration, the Petitioners have requested that
Restriction #2 of the Order, submitied by the Office of Planning. This restriction prohibited
conversion of the accessory structure from containing sleeping quarters, living area, kitchen or
bathroom facilities. The Petitioners want to make their garage space available for relatives {o slay
in over the holidays and special occasions. Petitioners do not object to all other restrictions set forth

inn the June 15, 2005 Order.

" Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

The problem of allowing bedrooms and bathroom facilities in an accessory structure

' involves protecting future purchasers of the property from being mislead as to the use of the



accessory structure. It may well happen that the accessory structure .could be presented to

unsuspecting purchasers as a rentable apartment or separate dwelling. The purchasets may rely on
this representation to their severe detriment. Section 102.2 of the BCZR prohibits two dwellings
on one lot. Consequently the purchasers could find tﬁemselves answering a zoning violation case.
Our methoci to protect purchasers from being mislead in this regard is to require the
Petitioners to file a notice in the land records that will be found du;ring title search that the accessory
structure is not a dwelling or apartment. In this case the Petition has submitted the attached
Declaration of Understanding that I find acceptable in form and content and will be recorded in the

land records upon granting this Motion.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County, this } day of September, 2005, that the Petitioners’ request for modification of
Restriction #2, to allow bedroom and bathroom facilities in an ac:cessory structure be and is hereby
GRANTED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that all other terms and conditions of my previous decision

shall remain in full force and effect.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

A W\,&
JOHN'V. MURPHY

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property Deborah T. and
William M. Long, 3rd. The administrative variance 1s requested. for propertly located at 1523 W.
Joppa Road in the Ruxton area of Baltimore County. The administtative variance request is from
Sections 400.1 and 400.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit a
garage to be located in the side yard with a height of 25 ft. in lieu of the required rear yard and
15 ft. The subject property and requested relief are more particulatly described on Petitioners’
Exhibit No. 1, the plat to accompany the Petition for Variance.

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property
having been posted on May 22, 2005, and there being no request for a public hearing, a decision
shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented.

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments
The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this case

and contain the following highlights: A ZAC comment was received from the Office of Planning

dated June 7, 2005, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Applicable Law
Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. —~ Variances.




“I'he Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the County Board of Appeals, upon
appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power to grant variances from height and area
regulations, from off-street parking regulations, and from sign regulations only in cases where
special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the
subject of the variance request and where strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations. for
Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No increase-in
residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permitted
as a result of any such grant of a vatiance from height or area regulations. Furthermore, any such
variance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirif and intent of said height, area,
off-street parking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as o grant relief without injury to
the public health, safety and general welfare. They shall have no power to grant any other
variances. Before granting any variance, the Zoning Commissioher shall require public notice to
be given and shall hold a public hearing upon any application for a variance in the same mannet
as in the case of a petition for reclassification. Any order by the Zoning Commissionet or the
County Board of Appeals granting a variance shall contain a finding of fact setting forth and
specifying the reason or reasons for making such vatiance.” |

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-303 of the
Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, J:chere is no evidence in the fiie fo
indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare
of the public and should therefore be granted. In the c;pinion of the Deputy Zoning
Commissionet, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts
that comply with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Futthermore, strict
compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hlardship
upon the Petitioners.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisiops of both the Baltimore County
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above;, the
requested variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zonitilg Commissioner for Baltifnore
County, this _l__{_day of June, 2005, that a variance from $ections 400.1 and 400.3 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit a garage to be located in the side

yard with a height of 25 fi. in lieu of the required rear yatd and 15 ft., be and is hereby
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GRANTED, subject, howevet, to the following restrictions which ate conditions precedent to the

relief granted herein:

1. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt of
this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is
at their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed the Petitioners would be

required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its 0r1g1nal
condition;

2. The Petitioners shall comply with the ZAC comments submitted by the Office of
Planning dated June 7, 2005, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof;

3. When applying for a building permit, the site plan field;must reference this case and set
forth and address the restrictions of this Order.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this

JOMRPHYWM |

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

Order.

JVM:raj




Zoning Commissioner

.

James T, Smith, Jr, County Executive
William J. Wiseman Il , Zoning Commissioner

Baltimore County

- e e——

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 » Fax: 410-887-3468

September 1, 2003

David K. Gildea, Esquire

Jason T. Vettori, Esquire

Gildea & Schmidt, LLC

300 E. Lombard Street, Ste. 1440
Baltimore, Maryland 21202

Re: Order on Motion for Reconsideration
Case No. 05-589-A
Property: 1523 W. Joppa Road

Dear Messts. Gildea & Vettori:

Enclosed please find the decision rendeted in connection with the Order on Motion
for Reconsideration filed by the Petitioners in this matter.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel fiee to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very {ruly yours,
@f»@m V- *WMM
John V. Murphy '
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
JVM:raj
Enclosure

o Mr. & Mrs. William M. Long, 3”
1523 W. Joppa Road
Ruxton, Maryland 21204-3621

. a 3 . -
- Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Q]C? Prinled on Regycled Paper



DECLARATION OF UNDERSTANDING

THIS DECLARATION OF UNDERSTANDING (hereinafter referred to as “Declaration”) is
made on this 30th day of August, 2005, by and between Mr. William M. Long, IIl and Mrs.
Deborah T. Long (hereinafter referred to as the “Declarants”) and the Deputy Zoning
Commissioner.

Recitals

A. The Declarants filed a Petition for Administrative Variance from Sections 400.1 and
400.3 of the Baltimore County requesting approval to construct Improvements on the
property located at 1523 W. Joppa Road, Ruxton, MD 21204 and more particularly
described in Exhibit A (the “property”) and attached hereto and made a part hereof. The
property is zoned DR-2, which is the particular zone in which the property is located.
The Declarants are seeking variances to permit a garage to be located in the side yard
rather than the rear yard and to have a height of 25 feet in lieu of the required 15 feet,
respectively. |

B. The Deputy Zoning Commissioner has approved the Declarants request to build an
addition for visiting relatives complete with bedroom and full bathroom, provided the
improvement and addition are used as a part of the single-family residence. The addition
will be the housing for Declarants’ relatives with the benefit of being attached to their
family.

C. As a condition to the approval of the Declarants request, the Deputy Zoning
Commissioner has required the filing of this Declaration among the Land Records of
Baltimore County to provide notice to any future owners, subsequent bona fide
purchasers or users of the Property that no part of any improvement or addition on the
Property may be used for separate living quarters and that all such improvement shall
only be used as a single-family residence unless otherwise approved by and at the
discretion of PDM.

DECLARATIONS

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the
Declarants and the Deputy Zoning Commissioner hereby declare as follows:

1. Any and all improvements now existing or to be constructed on the Property
shall be used only as a single-family residence. No such improvements or additions shall
ever be used as a separate living quarter or second residential unit.
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2. The bedroom and full bathroom for the relatives, which will be constructed as
part of the addition to the Property, shall be accessory uses to the principal use of the -
Property as a single-family residence. Living quarters for the relatives shall be used only
by the relatives and not as an independent residential unit, and shall not be used by any
other person or for any other reason. :

3. If the Declarants move or sell the Property, whichéver occurs first, the living
space of the addition will be incorporated into the living space of the single-family
residential unit for the exclusive use of the Declarant, subsequent purchaser or user.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Declaration
under seal on the date first above written.

WITNESS: i
Aot T fﬂmm/f%«z{
eclarant
_Aﬁ K/L/____ mu____: )./
"~ Declarant

State of Maryland, County of Baltimore to wit:

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this _&4@ day of W 2005

before the Subscribey a Notary Public of the State of Marylangd, personally appeared __
LU L i) T A [P0 T A7 .,
the declarant(s) hereiny’known to me (or satisfactorily proven) toe the person(s) who (se)
names are subscribed to the within instrument, and (th)ey acknowledged that (th)ey
executed for the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal.

My Commission Expires: /Zy/zf /f@ﬂ



WITNESS

By: W V- W
eputy Zoning Commisione

State of Maryland, County of Baltimore to wit:

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this ______ dayof, = 2005
before the Subscriber a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, personally appeared _

I 4

the Deputy Zoning Commissioner herein, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) tobe the
person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and he acknowledged that he
executed for the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHERECOF | have hereunto set me hand and Notarial Seal.

Notary Public
My Commission Expires:
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Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at _|572.2 WEST JOPPA ROAD

which is presently zoned _ 12 R, /..

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Bfaltlmore County andswhig:h s described In the description and piat attached hereto and , |
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) t?_ oo,/ é. 2 ) B ;_z_z} T  AERmM T

@ AH—pe P CHARAG-E  TO BE  LOCATED 1w THE
S AL WiTYl A &g OF 2 . N LlEa  oF
THE REouLEDd (LEWR- ALY pun 5Lt HelpuT

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baitimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this'petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

l, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baitimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning law for Baltimore County.

[/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of

perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
IS the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):

AV I, Lo RE
Name - Type or Srint l l': of Pr tm L LZ_/_B =

AN
Signature Signaturé | H |
_ 0R B N (7
Address Telephone Ng, ame - Type or Print’ Lﬂ
CQ..-----""""
City Slate Zip Code Slgér& % 31}__‘ ‘
Attorney For Petitioner: I?Zfz SHEEST L)CE&_\_RQRD 410 9725 qu
Address Telephone Ne.

- : — Rutond , MARYLAND 21704307
Narme - Type or Pnnt City State Zip Code

o _ _ Representative to be Contacted:

CRIL NESTI ERODE.
401 WOODBOURNE {ENUE 40 435 (4T

-

Stature

Teiephone No. Ss M Telephone N,
T Slate Zlp Code El!}r B P State Zip Code

O — —— [ . e i 2 — (TR R — ——————————— ———

\LUbtc|Hearfhg having been formally demanded andjor found to be required, it is ordered Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
tHRAS day ¢ that the subject matter of this petition be sat for a public hearihg, advertised, as required by the zoning

rf; latiofs of Hallimare County and that the property be reposted.

r
—_— .

Zoning Commissionar of Balimore County |

éi }. O g’*gﬁBq - B Reviewed Byg E Q&E& t).g;t:g;f S"‘]’L' . QS—

; Eir"? "-:‘-,,: | . 1:;::_. h.
REV 10/25/07 Estimated Posting Date S 2»1_ Y,




Afﬁdaﬁt in Support of Administrative Variahce

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zanlrig Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Afflant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at %?_ZMES_’LJQEE&_EQ&D R -
. fess
EI?B% ~7 M ‘ Statap ' | Zlp Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difﬂcuig/): -

“THE 1S/ HEIGUA mmngmmi CANT BE MET BECNAME HE SARME. NWWT RE.
TRAL ENOUGH TO CREKXTE USNBLE SPRUE ABOVE HE FIRST FLOOR IN ORPDER 1o
AOD TOTHE FUNCTIONNLITY OF BOTH THE GARAGE. MND MAIN HOWE. “THE Aopem » 10’

HEAGHT 1S REQUIRED TO MALNTRIN A SIMILAR SMLE OF ARUHITECTURE IN

CEEPING W I TAXT oF THE EXITING fOUWSE NND  FROVIDE. ADE QUATE. CEICING
KEIGATS. THE NEW OPRRAGE Wil REPUWE AN EXISING UNLJIED  SIRUCTURE
N TME  JSITE W D.SEFL.\L{-SAFENS'P&CE, Fo N DAWNERS AR TeEwR.

PROPERTY KGO OWNERS HNJE, DISUASSED PROPOSEY PROJECT Wik NE(LHEORS aApyp THE
COMMUN T HOMEOWNER'S ASSUIATIN AN MET™ No OPPes mend.

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) thatiif a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information., t

Mﬁ/( N (Ze <o _
ture ™ /._,..,m-
RN |
ar n

- Slgnature

Mama-dypa or Lrin;I * i : | T gamaf-%pa iﬂi

—nﬂ-—ﬂ—#-nuﬂ-------_--ﬂﬂ-uﬂnn—---l-l-n--—ﬂ—“----—Hllﬂ-i------h-ll----l---l-—-----ﬂhlH---h--nﬂ---_---uﬂﬂl

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

L f
| HEREBY CERTIFY, this% AN day of éll jS) Z , Q-mg,/bafnre me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County afgresaid, pergonally appeare
W/ iy ’ o 2.
(DA W=7 gom A [ il ] . Lono

the Aftiant(s) nherein, personally known or saflsfactorily idéntified to me as such Atfiani(s),

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarlal Seal
' _ éntary Public MWW

My Commission Expires 6’/ /

Mkl L e

REV 10/25/01
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Alﬁdaﬁt in Support of Administrative Vaﬁ ance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning' Commissioner of Baitimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Afflant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at i ? 25 ‘_\‘ME,S ! JOEE&_RO&D
rass

gﬁmzmj_m@vwa l —

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which i/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical dlfﬂcuIR): -

THE 157 HEIBHT RESTRICTON OMUT BE MET BECAWE HE SARAGE. MWT R
TPl ENOUGH TO CRERTE USPBLE SPRCE ABOVE “HE FIRST FLOOR IN ORDER 1o
AOD “TO-THE FUNCTIONKLITY OF BOTH THE GARPGE AND MAIN HOWE. “THE ADDED M 0"
HEAGHT 1S REQUIRED O MPAUNTRIN] A SIWLUAMR SMLE oF MLEHTECTURE  IN
CEEPINL Wit THXT oF THE EXISIDNG owlE AND  FROVIDE. ADE QUATE. CEILING
HEATS. THE NEW OPRAGE WILL REFUWCE AN EXISING UNUIED STRUUURE
N THE  SITE, WITHR LEeEFUL ISAFEW&CE, for = DWNEES AP THeae

PROPERTY . PLSO, DUMNEL! PNE OISULISED PROPOIED PROJECT Wit NEIGHBORS AND THE
ConAMUN 1Ty HpMEownBE S ASSOLINTION AND WMET No oPPOSITIEN

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information. .

— -

W_ | L
ThRatire ) T R W - T '
;ﬁ““:} @q [\Tj}_ Lo, 3RP - !Zfﬁgggg—é ;] LoN {7
ame - Type or Prin D o o ame - | ype or Prin - —

-ﬂ-ﬂﬂﬂﬂ--—hdﬁﬂﬂ----_---ﬂ----ﬂ-ﬂ_-_--*Fﬂ_--ﬂﬂ-ﬂ----ﬂ---—-—-_-.—H-ﬂH-ﬂﬂﬂﬂ-—u---ﬂ-ﬂﬂ-ﬂﬂunﬁﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂp nnnnn

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this %M" day of
of Maryla d,}in and for the County aforesaid, persenally appeare

/\ /rﬁ - ﬂM ..’..C.ﬂ AN/ 2/9

the Aftiant(s) herein, personally known or salisfactorily idenfified to me as such AHani(s),

ﬂthanc §M .
My Commission Expires ’6/{ 2 Z QQ _

Mefure me, a Notary Public of the State

1 1

REV 10/25/01
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Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at _57.2 WEST JOPPA ROALD
| which is presently zoned _ 1D R, 7.

F

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Mana?ement. The undersiﬂned, legal

owner(s) of the property situate in Baitimore Counl?r and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

400—";40(9:3{562&?’!1) PEMIT B GMRRKGE- T BE ([DOXTED (0 THE
DWE YAMD WY K HelowtT oF 2567 IN LIBW OF TWE REQWREP [EM
VAL &NO 157 HelbHT .

of tng zZoning regulations of Baitimore Cour:]ty. to the zoning law of Baitimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back

of this‘fétition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as brescribed by the zoning regulations.

|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc, and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baitimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemniy declare and affirm, under the penalties of
periury, that i/we are the legal awner(s) of the property which
I8 the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/l.essee: Legal Owner(s):
' VLUV N\, LONL | 2RP, -
Narme - Type or Print - i Na i‘/* ‘ rint L71' gw
- A Loy

Signature Signature / "’[—'
Address ) " ) “Telephons No. £ama E pa orPrint L I\LL'?

. _ o Lot (5
City N State . Zlp Code Signature '

_ \
Attorney For Petitioner: !éﬁfz West Jores RopD 410 .975 é@_l_@
| dress Telephone No.
_ R Rxdond , MARYLAND 21704 30,21
Narne - Type or Print City { State Zip Code

o L L Representative to be Contacted:

_ | CRIC NESTI EROPE.

[ WORDURNE MENUE 410 425 (g1

Address "ireiephnna NO. Address Telephone No.

_ - EALTIMORE, R ]
City State Zip Code ity l State Zip Cade

——— ey L T AL N T - e T e o~ L L m e m—— — Lao —— e na

Signature

Company

S e sy vy = M g e o e T
A Publlc Hearing having been furmalﬁ: demanded and/ar found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baitimore County,
this day of _ A , that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning
requlations of Baltimore County and thal the property be repgsted, ,

Zoning Commissionar of Baltimore Gounty j

CASE NO. _Q_S - g ?CI"" }% Reviewed B@M ﬁat_e 5 ) lLr Q(
REV 10/25/01 | Estimated PosSting Date ‘g—‘“ LL‘" © S




ZONING DESCRIPTION

ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 1523 WEST JOPPA ROAD.

As recorded on Deed Map 69, Grid 4, Parcel 807. Typical metes and bounds:
N86°32°E 173°-3”, N87°45’E 79’17, S02°43’E 420°-4”, N81°13’W 205°-3”, N84°53’W
38°-0”, N04°51°W 373’-0” to point of beginning.
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CERTFICATE OF POSTING

Vate of Hearing/Clsing: ¢ LGJ_S

This Is Yo certify under the pendlties of perhir) that the necessary sing s) required by |aw were posted consplcuoshy
onthe property located ab ___ 1523 \WessT Do e EoD

el e

-
e i

bl ik
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““PUBLIC. HEARING
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Department of Permits a

Development Management Baltimore County

James T Smith, Jr., County Executive
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

Director’s Office
County Office Building
111 W, Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 * Fax: 410-887-57(8

August 10, 2005

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 05-589-A

1523 W. Joppa Road

S/S of W. Joppa Road, 500 ft. +/- centerline of Bellona Avenue
o™ Election District — 2™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Deborah T. & William M. Long, 3"

Variance to permit a garage to be located in the side yard with a height of 25 feet in lieu of the
required rear yard and permitted 15 feet height.

Hearing: Thursday, September 15, 2005 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office Building,
/4‘ 141 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

\

\

fok. o co

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:Kim

C: Mr. & Mrs. Long, 1523 West Joppa Road, Ruxton 21204-3621
Erica Nestleroad, 401 Woodbourne Avenue, Baltimore 21212

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 31, 2005
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
N
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Requlations (BCZR} requn‘e that notice be given to the

" general public/neighboring property owners relative to’ property-whih 1 the ‘saject of

an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in: the
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. |

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsibie for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

ltem Number or Case Number: 5 8) ] ;
petitioner: _INIKTT ¢ D&&Q&&HM '

Address or Location: |BZ% z oPPs, <D, K

|
f

3y
N
;r—-

¥

A

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
-;Lk‘?i“l" TIECLT —

Address: 401 \\oopsourale PolENUE. .

_—_— 21

ey P bl e LS erankisbiel ey e 1 a——

Telephone Number: _ 410455.]0(@ ] l e —

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ




BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPAYMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVEL@IMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW -

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 05- jugq -A Address /5,2‘3; N EsT J%ﬁ# d /@:7/ :

Contact Person: .=,L M&%Z:'E\f)l _ Phone Number: 410-887-3391
Planner, Please Print Your Na .

Filing Date: __;_S A 2_-_';0_\_3_ ___ Posting Date: _§‘ 2?—-;5?5/ Closing Date: é " OS

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting -cdsts. Any .
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
Is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
groperty on or before the posting date noted above. it should remain there through the closing

ate. |

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (¢}
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written' notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed'to you by First Class mail.

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be .
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. . As when the sign was originally
postesr. certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
this office. |

~ (Detach Along Dotted Line)

il gy

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT
Case Number 05- Sﬁc?r J-A Address {_5-212 | Wﬁ—:@q’ JW/% y !

Petitioner's Name WA/ L 1A n~ AN NO"" | Telephone <£/D ~ 5} LS‘”’LE\ 5?/?’
Posting Date: D ?;Z-"'_ﬁ S’# Closing Date: L é’__" (;g - S S |

_ VAL O NLE ; "‘
Wording for Sign: __To Permit Vi G-AL80= 7D /35: LOLATED i)

[AE  Sihevyypey — witw A z—/ﬁﬁ«—m" O £ 2577 .
(N L 1EA .’:)7?, The Qw2 ED /@L $EWWJ9
D FEfm | TTED /S_jC to '

WCR - Ravised 6/25/04

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT QOF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW



Department of Permits :I.[.

Development Management, Baltimore County

James T, Smith, Jr., County Executive
Timothy M. Kotraco, Director

Development Processing
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

August 11, 2005

Mr. William Long, 3rd
Mrs. Deborah Long
1523 West Joppa Road
Ruxton, MD 21204-3621

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Long:
RE: Demand for Public Hearing, Administrative Variance, Case Number: 05-589-A

The purpose of this letter is to officially notify you that your administrative posting
procedure has been superceded by the request of the zoning commissioner to hold a
public hearing concerning the above-proposed administrative procedure.

As soon as the hearing has been scheduled, you will receive a notice of public
hearing indicating the date, time and location of the hearing. This notice will also
contain the date that the sign must be reposted with the hearing information.

The property will be reposted with the hearing date, time and location by the this

office at no charge to you. This notification will be published in the Jeffersonian this
office will also handle the billing through Patuxent Publishing for this.

If you need any further explanation or additional information, please feel free to

contact Joe Merrey at 410-887-3391. :
Very truly yours,
¢ !

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor
Zoning Review

WCR:kim
C: Erica Nestlerode, 401 Woodbourne Avenue, Baltimore 21212

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printad on Recycled Paper



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director PAEE: June 7, 2005
Department of Permits and i VE D
Development Management

JUN -
FROM: Arnold F. Pat’ Keller, 111 ! 2005

Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: 5-589 - Administrative Variance

The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioner's request to permit an accessory structure
with a height of 25 feet in lieu of the maximum permitted 15 feet, or to be located in the side yard
in lieu of the required rear yard provided the following conditions are met:

1. The petitioner or subsequent owners shall not convert the subject accessory structure into
a dwelling unit or apartment. The structure shall not contain any sleeping quarters, living
area, kitchen or bathroom facilities.

2. The accessory structure shall not be used for commercial purposes.

3. The proposed structure shall be constructed in accordance with the architectural
elevations that were prepared by Penza and Associates and were submitted to this office.

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Diana Iiter at 410-
887-3480. .

Section Chief: %
g 2 /

AFK/LL: MAC

WNCH_NWAWVOL\WORKGRPSIDEVREWWZAC\S-589.doc
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Sta pivet o B! Rnbert L. Flanagan, Seerefaty
Neil J. Pedersen, Administrator

Adminigtration
Maryland Department of Transpor ation

Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor
Michael 8. Steele, Li, Governor

Date: ;5‘ AT 774

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:
Baltimore County Office of
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Baltimore County

ltemNo. 552 BFP&

Dear, Ms. Matthews:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection o approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. -

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (lgredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

/4 A

Steven D. Foster, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-free number is -
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1,800, 735 2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street * Baltimore, Maryland 21202 « Phone 410.545.0300 + www.marylandroads.com




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Memorandl:l;m

TO: Kristen Matthews - DATE: August 5, 2005
Dept. of Permits & Development Mgmt.

FROM: obin Jameson, Secretary to
John V. Murphy

Deputy Zoning Commissioner

SUBJECT: Petition for Administrative Variance— 6/6/05 Closing Date
Case No. 05-589-A

Jack Murphy has requested that this case be set in for hearing on Petitioner’s Motion for
Reconsideration. We are returning the file to you for further processing, i.e. notifying the
petitioner, posting of hearing notice, etc.

Once a hearing date has been scheduled, it would be appreciated if you would have Dave
Duvall prepare a “Notice of Hearing” sign and have Gary Freund post the property.

Thank you for your attention and cooperation in this matter.
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Memorandufn

TO: James S. Matthews, Chairman - DATE: July 14, 2005
Landmatks Preservation Commission
Office of Planning

FROM:  John V. Murphy %;j VAT
Deputy Zoning Cothmissioner

SUBIJECT: Petition for Special Hearing
Case No. 05-407-SPH
Property: 2 Waugh Avenue
Petitioner: Beverly H. Belt

Thank you for your letter of July 5, 2005 regarding the status iof the above-captioned case. I can
report that the parties were represented by counsel at the hearihg on the zoning issues that I heard
on April 15, 2005. Mr. Schmidt represented Ms. Belt and Mr. Carson represented the community.
This was a fully litigated hearing, at which Mr. Catson contended that the permit for the fence was
issued in error. M. Schmidt contended the opposite and argued that subtitle 7 did not apply in this

Casc.

At the conclusion, I recommended both sides consider finding a mutually agreeable solution to the
matter. Fundamental issues were raised regarding this Zoning Commission’s and the Landmark
Preservation Commission’s jurisdiction. I expressed my concern, however, that when I decide the
matter, years of further litigation would be likely if appeals were taken to the Board of Appeals, the
Circuit Court and beyond. Both counsel agreed that I should hold my decision in the case pending

their discussions.

In May 2005, I reminded counsel that my decision was pending settlement discussions :and asked
whether I should continue to hold my decision. Thereafter, Mr! Schmidt expressed his desite that I
release my decision. Mr. Carson indicated that discussions were ongoing and that Gary Jones
would coordinate the community’s position in this matter. I understand that the parties were trying
to reach an agreement,

By copy of this letter (including your letter of July 5, 2005), I again ask counsel for the status of
their discussions and whether or not it is helpful to continue to hold my decision.

JVM:raj
Encl.

¢: Lawrence E. Schmidt, Esq.
Robert Carson, Esq.
Gary Jones, Esq.
Jay L. Liner, Esq.
Timothy M. Kotroco, Dir., PDM



Beverly Belt, 2 Waugh Avenue, Glyndon, MD 21071

George Belt, 323 Estate Road, Reisterstown, MD 21136

Mitch Kellman, Daft, McCune, Walker, 200 E, Pennsylvania Ave., Towson, MD 21286
- Steven Haines & Kristen Carpenter, 2 Waugh Avenue, Glyndon, MD 21071
Kim Karisen, 4806 Butler Road, Glyndon, MD 21071

Gary Jones & Eleanot Taylor, 17 Worthington Hill Drive, Glyndon, MD 21071
Mark Clements, 200 Central Avenue, Glyndon, MD 21071

Barbara Whitman, 4702 Butler Road, Glyndon, MD 21071

Richard Stanley, 215 Central Avenue, Glyndon, MD 21071

Robert Tarleton, 4805 Butler Road, Glyndon, MD 21071

Jean More, 4802 Butler Road, Glyndon, MD 21071

Joan Mersinger, 14 Chatsworth Avenue, Glyndon, MD 21071

Randy Quinn, 18 Chatsworth Avénue, Glyndon, MD 21071

Charies & Anna Welsh, 4601 Prospect Avenue, Glyndon, MD 21071

Frances Acle, 4606 Prospect Avenue, Glyndon, MD 21071

Matk Johnson, 342 Central Avenue, Glyndon, MD 21071

Eileen W. Wuerthele, 32 Waugh Avenue, Glyndon, MD 21071

Dan Kaestner, 117 Central Avenue, Glyndon, MD 21071

Pamela White, 11 Worthington Hill Drive, Glyndon, MDD 21071
Eleanor Taylor, P. O. Box 43, Glyndon, MD 21071




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 'DATE: June 2, 2005
Department of Permits & Development |
Management

FROM: Dennis A, Kennedy, Acting Supetrvisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Adwsnry Committee Meeting

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zonmg itein
and we have the following comment(s).

The Minimum right-of-way for all public roads in Baltimore County is 40-foot.
Setbacks shall be modified accordingly.

DAK:CEN:clw
c¢: File
ZAC-ITEM NQO 589-06022005.doc



Fire Department " Baltimore County

James T. Smith, Jr, County Ixecutive

700 East Joppa Road
John J. Hohman, Chief

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Tel: 410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 May 20, 2005
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Marvyland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners
Distribution Meeting gf: May 20, 2005
Item No.: 584-—587,594

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plar(s) have been reviewed by :
this Bureau and  the -comments .-below are applicable and required to be:
corrected or incorporated into- the: final plans fo;?the property. |

1. The site shall be made to comply with all applicable pa;rts of the Baltimore County Fire
Prevention Code prior to occupancy or beginning of operation.

Insp. Tribble

Fire Marshal's Office
410~-887-4880
MS-1102F

cc: Fille

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

5@ Prnied on Recyclad Paper




Baltimore County, Maryland

Date _10/17/0%

Jason T. Vettori, Esq.

From: Jack V. Murphv, De uty
Zoning Comm sisloner

O Please Note & Flle [0 To be Signed

O For Your Information O Please Comment

] Please Note & Return 0 Please See Me

[0 Please Handle L1 Investigate & Report

[} Please answer, Sending me Copy of your letter
[ Please Prepare reply for my Signature

Remarks:

Per your request, please find
attached the Original Declaration
of Understanding in order to file
in the Land Records Office,

Thanks.

CP5-004 Recycled Paper



UL
P /-

GILDEA & SCHMIDT, 1L.LC

DAVID K. GILDEA 300 EAST LOMBARD STREET TGWE_I_Z}N. MDD QFFIEE
DAVIDGQIL.DEASGILDBALLC.COM SUTTH 1440 S50 BORLITY AVIENLTE
LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT TOWBON, MARYLAND 23204
LSCHMIDTOGILDREALLC.COM BALTIMORE, MARYILAND 21202 THLEPHONE 410-387-70587
SEBABTIAN A. CROSS TELEPHONE 410-234-0070
SCROSHSGILDEALILC.COM FACSIMILE 416-234-0072

www.gildealle.com

JOSERPH R, WOOLMAN, 111
JWOOLMANSGILDEALLC.COM

D DUSKY HOLMAN
DHOLMAN@GILDEALLO.COM Vﬁm D
“wer

JASON T. VETTORI
IVETTORIOGILDREALLC.COM ]111y 13, 2005

Sent Via Hand Delivery

John (Jack) V. Murphy ZONING COMMISSIONER

Deputy Zoning Commissioner
Baltimore County

401 Bosley Aveune

4th Floor

Towson MD 21204

Re: Motion for Reconsideration of Order Granting Mr. and Mrs. William M.
Long, III's Petition for Administrative Variance

Case No: 05-589-A
Property: 1523 W. Joppa Road

Dear Mr. Murphy:

Mr. and Mrs. William M. Long, III (hereinafter “the Longs”), petitioners/ property
owners, pursuant to Rule 4K of the Rules of Practice and Procedure Before the Zoning
Commissioner/Hearing Officer of Baltimore County, file this Motion for Reconsideration of
the Deputy Zoning Commissioner’s Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law in the above

referenced matter. A copy of the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law in the above
referenced matter is enclosed herein for your review.

The administrative variance requested relief from Sections 400.1 and 400.3 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, to permit a garage to (a) be located in the side yard
rather than the rear yard and (b) to have a height of 25 feet in lieu of the required 15 feet. The
decision was rendered based upon the documentation presented, as there was no request for
a public hearing. The petitioners respectfully request that you reconsider, among other
things, the restrictions, which are conditions precedent to the relief granted in the above
referenced matter. The grounds and reasons for this request, include, but are not limited to,
the petitioners desire to make their garage available for relatives to stay in over the holidays
and on special occasions. Petitioners feel that condition number 1 from the Office of




John (Jack) V. Murphy
July 13, 2005
Page 2

Planning is too restrictive. The Longs respectfully request that you exercise your discretion
in convening a hearing to receive testimony and/ or argument on this motion.

Very truly yours,

Déavid K. Gildea

CC: JasonT. Vettori, Esq.
Mr. & Mrs. William M. Long, III
Jeffrey A. Penza, AIA
Timothy Kotroco, Director of PDM
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GILDEA & SCIHMIDT, 1.1.C

DAVID K. GILDEA, 300 EAST LOMBARD STRERT TOWSON, MD OFFICH

DAVIDGILDEA @ GILDEALLC.COM SUTTE 1440 o0 BOSLET ATaiTT

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

LACHMIDT @ GILDEALILC.COM BAITIMORE, MARYILAND 21202 TRLEPHONE 410-337-7057
TELEPHONE 410-£34-0070

SRHASTIAN A. CROSH
SCROSSGILDEALLC.COM FACSIMILE 410-234-0072

www.glldeallc.com
JOREPH R, WOOLMAN, III

IWOOLMANSGILDEALLC.COM
I3. DUSKY HOILMAN 5
DHOLMAN@GILDRALLC.COM v z:m

JASON T. VET'TORI

JVETTORIOGILDEALLC.COM ] 111}’ 13’ 2005 OE/VED

¥ » JU |
Sent Via Hand Delive L
ry 1y 2005

John (Jack) V. Murphy ZO/WA/@ {f’lm

Deputy Zoning Commissioner

Baltimore County I % félg?OA/E /?

401 Bosley Aveune
4th Floor

Towson MD 21204

Re: Motion for Reconsideration of Order Granting Mr. and Mrs. William M.
Long, I1I's Petition for Administrative Variance

Case No: 05-589-A
Property: 1523 W. Joppa Road

Dear Mr. Murphy:

Mr. and Mrs. William M. Long, III (hereinafter “the Longs”), petitioners/ property
owners, pursuant to Rule 4K of the Rules of Practice and Procedure Before the Zoning
Commissioner/Hearing Officer of Baltimore County, file this Motion for Reconsideration of

the Deputy Zoning Commissionet’s Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law in the above
referenced matter.

The administrative variance requested relief from Sections 400.1 and 400.3 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, to permit a garage to (a) be located in the side yatd
rather than the rear yard and (b) to have a height of 25 feet in lieu of the required 15 feet. The
decision was rendered based upon the documentation presented, as there was no request for
a public hearing. The petitioners respectfully request that you reconsider, among other
things, the restrictions, which are conditions precedent to the relief granted in the above
referenced matter. The grounds and reasons for this request, include, but are not limited to,
the petitioners desire to make their garage available for relatives to stay in over the holidays
and on special occasions. Petitioners feel that condition humber 1 from the Office of
Planning is too restrictive. The Longs respectfully request that you exercise your discretion
in convening a hearing to receive testimony and/or argument on this motion.



[

John (Jack) V. Murphy
July 13, 2005
Page 2

Very truly yours,

ﬁw

David K. Gildea

CC: JasonT. Vettori, Esq.
Mr. & Mrs. William M. Long, 11
Jeffrey A. Penza, AIA
Timothy Kotroco, Director of PDM



GILDEA & SCHMIDT, 1.1.C

DAVID K. GILDEA 300 EAST LOMBARD STREET '

DAVIDGILDEA $GILDEALLC.COM ZOWSON, MD OFIION
SUITE 1440 220 BOSLEY AVENUE

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT TOWHON, MARYT,AND 21204

LRCHBMIDTSGILDEALLC.COM BAILITIMORE, MARYI.LAND 21202 TELEPHONH 410-337-7087

CEBASTIAN A CROSS PRLEPHONE 410-234.0070

SCROSS ®GILDEALLC.COM FACSIMILH 410-234-0072
www,gildeallc.com

JOSEPH R. WOOLMAN, III

JWOOLMAN®OGILDRALLC.COM

D DUSKY HOLMAN

DIOLMAN@GILDEALLC.COM

JASON T. VETTORI August 31, 2005

IVETTORIOGILDEALLC,.COM

Sent Via Hand Delivery

John V. Murphy

Deputy Zoning Commissioner
Baltimore County

401 Bosley Avenue, 4th Floor
Towson, MD 21204

Re:  Declaration of Understanding/Motion for Reconsideration of Order Granting Mr. &

Mirs. William M. Long, III's Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No: 05-589-A

Property: 1523 W, Joppa Road

Dear Mr. Murphy:

As you atre aware, Findings of Fact and Conclusion of Law, with regards to the above
referenced Petition for Administrative Variance, were made on or about June 15, 2005. A copy of the
Findings of Fact and Conclusion of Law is enclosed herein for your teview. A Motion for
Reconsideration, a copy of which is enclosed herein, was hand delivered on or about July 13, 2005 to
your office. Pursuant to our conversations about the same, I am submitting an executed copy of the
Declaration of Understanding for your consideration. Should you find the Declatation of
Understanding acceptable as to form and content the undersigned will file this Declaration among the
Land Records of Baltimore County, pursuant to paragraph C of the same. Additionally, an Order
would be entered dismissing the Motion for Reconsideration and modifying the Findings of Fact and
Conclusion of Law previously referenced to reflect the terms of the Declaration of Understanding.

Please feel free to contact the undersigned with any comments, questions or concerns. With
kind regards, I am

Very truly yours,

&r Vett=—=

Jason T. Vettori -

Enclosures

CC: Mr. & Mrs. William M. Long, 111
Jeffrey A. Penza, AIA
David K. Gildea, Esquire



GILDEA & SCHMIDT, LLC

DAVID K. GILDEA JO0 WMAST LOMBARD STRERT TOWSRON, MD OFRICR

DAVIDGILDEA @GILDEALLC.COM _

STUITE 1440 220 BOSLEY AVINUR
LAWRENCE E. SCIIMIDT TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
LSCIHMIDT@GILDEALLC.COM BATMTIMORE, MARYI.AND 21202 TELEPIIONK 410-837-7087

SEBASTIAN A. CROSS TELNFHONE 410-234-0070
SCROSS@GILDEALLC.COM FACSIMILI 410-234-0072

www.glldeallc.com
JOSEPH R. WOOLMAN, III

JWOOELEMANOGILDREALIC.COM P )
?é"‘* { ) Eﬁ

D.DURKY HOLMAN =

DHOLMAN@GILDEALLC.COM f VF
JASON T. VETTORI August 25, 2005 - D

JVATTORIOGILDEALLC.COM

Sent Via Hand Delivery

John V. Murphy - / C‘% ; -
Deputy Zoning Commissioner g LP{()TI/O/V
Baltimore County | fﬁ)
401 Bosley Avenue, 4th Floor

Towson, MD 21204

Re:  Declaration of Understanding/Motion for Reconsideration of Otder Granting Mr. &
Mrs. William M. Long, III’s Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No: 05-589-A
Property: 1523 W. Joppa Road

Dear Mr. Murphy:

As you are aware, Findings of Fact and Conclusion of Law, with regards to the above
referenced Petition for Administrative Variance, were made on or about June 15, 2005. A copy of the
Findings of Fact and Conclusion of Law is enclosed herein for your review. A Motion for
Reconsideration, a copy of which is enclosed herein, was hand delivered on or about July 13, 2005 to
your office. Pursuant to our conversations about the same, I am submitting a draft of a Declaration of
Understanding for your consideration. Should you find the Declaration of Understanding acceptable
as to form and content the undersigned will file this Declaration among the Land Records of -
Baltimore County, pursuant to paragraph C of the same. Additionally, an Order would be entered

dismissing the Motion for Reconsideration and modifying the Findings of Fact and Conclusion of
Law previously referenced.

Please feel free to contact the undersigned with any comments, questions or concerns.. With
kind regards, [ am

Very truly youts,

Jason T. Vettori

Enclosures

CC: Mr. & Mrs. William M. Long, 111
Jeffrey A. Penza, AIA
David K. Gildea, Esquire



GILDEA & SCHMIDT, r.LC

DAVID K. GILDEA 300 EAST LOMBARD STRERT

TOWSON, MD OFFLOR
DAVIDGILIDEAOG] LDEALLC.COM e

220 BOSLEY AVENTIE
SUITE 1440 1 .
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Sonia Reynolds | OCT -~ 5 2005
Clerk of the Circuit Court |

Land Records Department f
T, ONNG Coissioney
" Re: Long/1523 W, Joppa Road - |

Dear Ms. Reynolds:

Enclosed please find a copy of the Declaration of Understanding and corresponding Order
from Deputy Zoning Commissioner John V. Murphy. Pursuant to Deptity Zoning Commissioner
Murphy’s instruction, we are filing a copy of the Declaration of Understanding and Order sb a
subsequent purchaser will have notice that the accessory structure is not a dwelling or apartment.

Additionally, a check made payable to the Clerk of the Court in the amount of $40.00 for the filing fee
is enclosed herein,

Please feel free to contact the undersigned with any and all questions.

Very truly yours,

S

Jason T. Vettori

Enclosures
JTV sf

Cet Jack V. Murphy, Deputy Zoning Commissioner, Baltimore County
William M. Long III |

David K. Gildea, Esq.



rL’andmarks Preservation Coum$sion Baltimore Co unty

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive

401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3495 ¢ Fax: 410-887-5862

R *’”‘*"’"‘"wrﬂ

o el W
July 5, 2005
John V. Murphy JUL T 7 2005
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
C Courts Buildi ‘ il -
o NG COMYSSIONER

Re: Belt property, 2 Waugh Avenue, Glyndon

Dear Mr. Murphy:

At the request of Historic Glyndon, Inc. (HGI), the matter of the unauthorized removal of the
historic fence on the Belt property was again on the Agenda of the Landmarks Preservation

Commission (LPC).

In the June 9, 2005 meeting, the LPC heard representatives of HGI who submitted
documentation, recounted the events pertaining to the removal of the fence, and reiterated
that the owners of the property had been informed that it is located in a County Historic
District wherein it is required to obtain approval from the LPC before making any changes on

the property.

The Commission also heard from Mr. Larry Schmidt, attorney for the owners, who likewise
recounted the series of events beginning early in 2004 and culminating in the on-going
Hearing, before you, on the fence violation and on questions of zoning compliance related to

the swimming pool installed in the property’s side yard.

Like HGI, the LPC is baffled on why Baltimore County has not yet required the property-
owners top comply with decision about the historic fence rendered by the Commission on
October 14, 2004. There does not seem to be any question that the LPC has full authority,
under County Code §§ 32-7-403, ef seq., to approve or disapprove the “construction or
erection of any ... fence ... in a ... designated historic district.”

The Belt property is located within the Glyndon County Historic District as designated and
enacted by vote of the County Council. The LPC has determined that the fence removed
from the Belt property was historic. The record shows that approval from the LPC was
neither sought nor obtained before the fence was removed. The Commisston’s staff (Mr.
Dugan) has verified that the sections of the removed fence were still stacked on the property
on June 30, 2004 and that, after meeting with the owners’ aftorney (then, Mr. Sebastian
Cross) on July 1, 2004 Mr. Cross was informed, by the July 13, 2004 letter from the
Commission’s Secretary, on the procedure to remedy the violation. In the interest of
promptly resolving the situation, the matter had even been placed on the LPC’s July 8, 2004

Agenda but was removed at Mr. Cross’ request.

The gquestion then arose, through the owners’ counsel, asserting that the permit issued by
Baltimore County in February 2004 regarding the swimming pool (and accompanying

G{} W iALANDMAR K\Enfurcemcmﬁzl!:'ﬁ!;ﬁg Avenue %ggjs WﬂbSltﬁ ﬁt WWW. bﬂjtlmammUHtYO.ﬂllﬂﬂ IHfO

%9 Pnnted on Astycled Paper




fencing for compliance with safety regulations) could or must be interpreted as authotizing
the replacement of the historic fence. The LPC believes this question should not be
interpreted to usurp the Commission’s authority because, in fact, the permit application was
never referred to or approved by the Commission as is required by §§ 32-7-403, et seq. The
LPC’s understanding that any permit improperly issued by the County should be regarded as
void even if it was erronenusiy issued through innocent failure to adhere to the referral

regulations.

The Minutes of the LPC’s October 14, 2004 meeting record the following decision:
After almost a full hour of further exposition, questions, discussion, etc., among the
membets, Mr. Schmidt, and community representatives, Ms. Caslin moved that the
Director of Permits and Development Management be informed that enforcement
should be initiated to fequire re-installation of the historic fence and the submittal of a
proposal, for review and appreval by the Commission's staff, to re-use the new fence
for safety enclosure of the swimming pool. Mr. Reynolds seconded that motion. By
a show of hands, the motion passed, with Mr. Diggs and Mr. Lynd voting against the
motion. Mr. Schmidt indicated he will have the homeowner of the property submit a
Historic Permit Application for action by the Commission.

The LPC believes that its decision was properly rendered in accordance with County law and
1$ a proper and fair way to resolve the fence issue. The LPC has taken no position regarding
the swimming pool issues and clearly is willing to cooperate on approval of safety fencing as
long as the replacement fence along Waugh Avenue and Butler Road is removed and the
historic fence restored. Given'the size of the property and the layout of the improvements
this certainly should be posmble without destruction of the historic fence. Compliance,
however, is the owners’ responsibility and should not become a burden on Baltimore County

or on HGI.

The Landmarks Preservation Commission simply wants to have its decision implement
through Baltimore County government, whether by the Hearing Officer or PDM, ot both, and
does not understand why, more than a year after the violation, this still has not been
accomplished. |

Sincerely,

JMJU’MMN@W 5

James E. Matthews

Chairman e e e mcs—— 1
RECEI/ED
o SO
JEM/d
JHL 15 2005
Cc  Kimberly Karlsen M /3] L)L
Lawrence E. Schmidt e
T1tmothy M. Kotroco L CELOPRENT Bt Sk Y
Jay L. Liner
LPC members

WALANDMARK\Enforcement'2 Waugh Avenue 070505 doc



fencing for compliance with safety regulations) could or must be interpreted as authorizing
the replacement of the historic fence. The LPC believes this question should not be
interpreted to usurp the Commission’s authority because, in fact) the permit application was
never referred to or approved by the Commission as is required by §§ 32-7-403, et seq. The
LPC’s understanding that any permit improperly issued by the County should be regarded as
void even if it was erroneously issued through innocent failure to adhere to the referral

regulations,

The Minutes of the LPC’s October 14, 2004 meeting record the following decision:
After almost a full hour of further exposition, questions, discussion, etc., among the
members, Mr. Schmidt, and community. representatives, Ms. Caslin moved that the
Director of Permits and Development Management be informed that enforcement
should be 1nitiated to require re-installation of the histotic fence and the submittal of a
proposal, for review and approval by the Commission's staff, to re-use the new fence
for safety enclosure of the swimming pool. Mr. Reynolds seconded that motion. By
a show of hands, the motion passed, with Mr. Diggs and Mr. Lynd voting against the
motion. Mr. Schmidt indicated he will have the homeowner of the property submit a
Historic Permit Application for action by the Commission.

The LPC believes that its decision was properly rendered in accordance with County law and
is a proper and fair way to resolve the fence issue. The LPC has taken no position regarding
the swimming pool issues and clearly is willing to cooperate on approval of safety fencing as
long as the replacement fence along Waugh Avenue and Butler Road is removed and the
historic fence restored. Given the size of the property and the layout of the improvements
this certainly should be possible without destruction of the historic fence. Compliance,
however, is the owners’ responsibility and should not become a burden on Baltimore County

or on HGI.

The Landmarks Preservation Commission simply wants to have its decision implement
through Baltimore County government, whether by the Hearing Qfficer or PDM, or both, and
does not understand why, more than a year after the violation, this still has not been

accomplished.

Sincerely,

e =

James E. Matthews

(Chairman e et e e ettt o
CRRLARINN
§%1 S F i....lj
JEM/td ; | ‘ :
i 15 2005 |
. . !; L i :
Cc Kimberly Karlsen | &_) / 5/ / i ﬁ
Lawrence E. Schmidt T ; |
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1) East Elevation of Existing House, to face proposed garage.

2) Facade of Existing Garage to be Demolished.
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4} Existing Storage Shed to be demolished.
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PLATTO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE

PENZA
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